State and county	Location and case No.	Chief executive officer of community	Community map repository	Online location of letter of map revision	Date of modification	Community No.
Lemhi	City of Salmon (23–10– 0431P).	The Honorable Todd Nelson, Mayor, City of Salmon, 200 Main Street, Salmon, ID 83467.	City Hall, 200 Main Street, Salmon, ID 83467.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Dec. 13, 2024	160093
Indiana: Boone	Town of Zionsville (22– 05–2053P).	The Honorable John Stehr, Mayor, Town of Zionville, 1100 West Oak Street, Zionsville, IN 46077.	Planning Department, 1100 West Oak Street, Zionsville, IN 46077.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Nov. 27, 2024	180016
Hamilton	City of Carmel (22–05– 2053P).	The Honorable Sue Finkam, Mayor, City of Carmel, 1 Civic Square, Carmel, IN 46032.	Department of Community Services, 1 Civic Square, Carmel, IN 46032.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Nov. 27, 2024	180081
Hamilton	City of Westfield (22–05– 2053P).	The Honorable Scott Willis, Mayor, City of Westfield, 2728 East 171st Street, Westfield, IN 46074.	City Hall, 130 Penn Street, Westfield, IN 46074.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Nov. 27, 2024	180083
Hamilton	Unincorporated Areas of Ham- ilton County (22–05– 2053P).	Mark Heirbrandt, President, Hamilton County Board of Commissioners, 1 Hamilton County Square, Suite 157, Noblesville, IN 46060.	Hamilton County Planning Commission, 1 Ham- ilton County Square, Noblesville, IN 46060.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Nov. 27, 2024	180080
Nevada: Washoe	City of Reno (24–09– 0149P).	The Honorable Hillary Schieve, Mayor, City of Reno, P.O. Box 1900, Reno. NV 89505.	City Hall, 1 East 1st Street, Reno, NV 89501.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Dec. 3, 2024	320020
Washoe	Unincorporated Areas of Washoe Coun- ty (24–09– 0149P).	The Honorable Alexis Hill, Chair, Washoe County, Board of Commis- sioners, 1001 East 9th Street, Building A, Reno, NV 89512.	Washoe County, Adminis- tration Building, Depart- ment of Public Works, 1001 East 9th Street, Reno, NV 89512.	https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch.	Dec. 3, 2024	320019

[FR Doc. 2024–28587 Filed 12–5–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4814-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2024-0001]

New York; Amendment No. 1 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of New York (FEMA–4814–DR), dated August 29, 2024, and related determinations.

DATES: This change occurred on October 22, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Emergency Management Agency

(FEMA) hereby gives notice that pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator, under Executive Order 12148, as amended, Catharine O. Fan, of FEMA is appointed to act as the Federal Coordinating Officer for this disaster.

This action terminates the appointment of Lai Sun Yee as Federal Coordinating Officer for this disaster.

The following Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora Brown Fund; 97.032, Crisis Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment Assistance (DUA); 97.046, Fire Management Assistance Grant; 97.048, Disaster Housing Assistance to Individuals and Households In Presidentially Declared Disaster Areas; 97.049, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance— Disaster Housing Operations for Individuals and Households; 97.050, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance to Individuals and Households-Other Needs; 97.036. Disaster Grants—Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters); 97.039, Hazard Mitigation Grant.

Deanne Criswell,

Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2024–28596 Filed 12–5–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-23-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4822-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2024-0001]

Nebraska; Major Disaster and Related Determinations

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This is a notice of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for the State of Nebraska (FEMA–4822–DR), dated September 24, 2024, and related determinations.

DATES: The declaration was issued September 24, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that, in a letter dated September 24, 2024, the President issued a major disaster declaration under the authority of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency